
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee 
Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, 
Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Wednesday 7 June 2023 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
 

- 
 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 as a true and 
accurate record.  
  
 

7 - 8 
 

 
22/03431/OUT - Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And 
Land At 19 Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for layout and scale only to be considered at 
this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the erection of x4 detached 
2 storey dwellings. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Fowles 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Cllr Gary Muir 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 9 June 2023 
 

 
 
 
 

9 - 26 
 

 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 

 

5 To note the contents of the report. 
 

27 - 32 
  

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Democratic Services, Democratic.Services@RBWM.gov.uk, 
with any special requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: 30 May 2023  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 

Act 1985, each item on this report includes Background Papers that have been relied on 

to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 

The Background Pa
[...]
interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 5 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), Sayonara Luxton (Vice-Chairman), 
Shamsul Shelim, David Hilton, Amy Tisi, Ewan Larcombe, Jon Davey, Carole Da Costa 
and John Bowden 
 
Officers: Jane Cryer, Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards and Jeffrey Ng 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Muir and Wisdom Da Costa, with Councillors 
Bowden and Carole Da Costa substituting respectively. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bowden declared that he was Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle, and had 
property close to this site. He was a member of the Windsor Business Forum and had 
received a presentation from the developers of the site prior to the development coming to 
Committee. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Shelim declared that he was also a Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle and a 
member of the Windsor and Eton Society. He was a member of the Windsor Business Forum 
and owned a business in Windsor. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Tisi declared that she had attended briefings from the developers of the site prior to 
the development coming to Committee. She came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor Davey declared that he had attended briefings from the developers of the site prior 
to the development coming to Committee. He came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March be 
approved subject to amendments. 
 
22/02893/FULL - Windsor Yards King Edward Court Windsor  
 
The Committee was addressed by Philip Skottowe on behalf of the applicant, and Councillor 
Rayner, Ward Councillor for Eton and Castle. 
  
Councillor Tisi proposed a motion to authorise the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement, Section 278 legal 
agreement and the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Hilton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
The result was 9 votes in favour, therefore the motion passed. 
 
22/02990/FULL - 119 - 120 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6AN  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES  
 
The Committee was addressed by Jeremy Butterworth on behalf of the applicant. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Hilton to refuse this permission in principle application 
for the reasons listed in the report. This motion was seconded by Councillor Larcombe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
The result was 7 votes in favour and 2 votes against, therefore the motion passed. 
  
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The Committee noted the report.                                                    
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

22/02893/FULL - Windsor Yards King Edward Court Windsor (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor John Bowden For 
Carried 

22/03413/PIP - Land Adj 25 The Drive Wraysbury Staines TW19 5ES (Motion) 
Councillor David Cannon Against 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 
Councillor David Hilton For 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe For 
Councillor Jon Davey For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor John Bowden Against 
Carried 

8



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
7 June 2023          Item:  1 
Application 
No.: 

22/03431/OUT 

Location: Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And Land At 19 Old Ferry Drive 
Wraysbury Staines   

Proposal: Outline application for layout and scale only to be considered at this stage with all other 
matters to be reserved for the erection of x4 detached 2 storey dwellings. 

Applicant: Mr Fowles 
Agent: Mr Alan Gunne-Jones 
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1    This application seeks outline consent to erect four detached dwellings in the Green Belt. The 

matters to be considered are layout and scale with all other matters including access, 
appearance and landscaping reserved for subsequent assessment. 
 

1.2 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt and no very special 
circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by virtue of its appropriateness, harm 
to openness or any other harm. 
 

1.3 The proposal fails to provide an acceptable flood risk assessment and fails to pass the sequential 
and exceptions tests. 
 

1.4 The introduction of housing would be detrimental to the open and rural character of the site itself 
and the wider setting in general. No net gain in biodiversity has been demonstrated and there is 
concern that the layout and scale would have an adverse impact on the living conditions of a 
neighbouring property. 

 
It is recommended the Committee refuses this outline application for the 
following summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 13 of 
this report): 
 
1. The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the 

Green Belt, which is by definition harmful to the Green Belt. The proposed 
development would result in significant harm to the openness of the Green Belt 
and would conflict with one of the purposes of the Green Belt, namely, to assist 
in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. No very special 
circumstances have been demonstrated to outweigh the harm or any other harm 
and the proposal is contrary to Local Plan policy QP5, the guidance set out in 
section 13 of the NPPF and neighbourhood plan policy HOU4. 

2. The proposed development lies within Flood Zones 2 & 3. The proposal fails to 
pass the sequential test. Furthermore, in the absence of an acceptable flood risk 
assessment, the proposal fails to assess the flood risk to future occupiers and 
elsewhere. The proposal is contrary to Local Plan policy NR1, the guidance set 
out in Section 14 of the NPPF and neighbourhood plan policy SUSTDEV 02. 

3. The introduction of housing on this site would fail to respect and enhance the 
local natural character of the environment, and would result in an erosion of the 
open, undeveloped and rural character and appearance of the site itself and the 
wider setting in general. The proposal is therefore contrary to Local Plan policy 
QP3 and neighbourhood plan policies HOU1 and OE1. 

9

Agenda Item 4



   

4. The proposed dwelling on plot A, due to its siting, scale and proximity to the 
adjacent d
[...]
es of the Green Belt namely, to assist in safeguarding the countryside from 
encroachment.  
 

10.9 Overall, it is concluded that the proposal would not constitute ‘limited infilling in villages’ and 
would therefore constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, contrary to Local Plan 

15



   

policy QP5 and the guidance set out in section 13 of the NPPF and contrary to neighbourhood 
plan policy HOU4. ‘Very Special Circumstances’ (VSC) would need to be demonstrated to 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt caused by inappropriateness and any other harm and this is 
considered below under section 10.x. 

 
ii. Flood Risk 

 
10.10 The application site lies within Flood Zones 2 & 3 (medium and high-risk probability of flooding). 

The application has been accompanied by a site-specific Flood Risk Assessment and a 
Sequential and Exceptions Test. There is evidence of historic flooding on this site. 

 
Sequential Test and Exceptions Test 
 

10.11  Residential development is classified as “More Vulnerable” in terms of flood risk vulnerability and 
a sequential test is required. Paragraph 162 of the NPPF sets out that the aim of the sequential 
test is to steer new development to areas with the lowest risk of flooding from any source. Local 
Plan policy NR1 also requires a sequential test for all development in areas at risk of flooding. 
Only if it is not possible for development to be located in areas with a lower risk of flooding will the 
exception test be applied. To pass the exception rest it must be demonstrated that: 
a) the development would provide wider sustainability benefits to the community that outweigh 
flood risk; and 
b) the development will be safe for its lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of its users, 
without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and where possible, will reduce flood risk overall. 

 
10.12 The geographical search area of the Sequential Test (ST) is Borough-wide; however, the ST is 

only passed on a reduced sit
[...]
tweigh the harm to the Green Belt or any 
other harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy QP5 set out in the Borough Local Plan 
(adopted February 2022),  the guidance set out in section 13 of the NPPF and policy HOU4 set 
out in the Horton and Wraysbury Neighbourhood Plan (2021-2023). 

2 The proposed development lies within Flood Zones 2 & 3 (medium and high risk of flooding). The 
proposal has failed to demonstrate that there are no other reasonably available sites for the 
proposed development within an area at lower risk of flooding and the proposal therefore fails the 
sequential test. Furthermore, the flood risk assessment fails to adequately assess the flood risk 
posed by the proposal in terms of future occupiers and elsewhere. As such the proposal is 
contrary to policy NR1set out in the Borough Local Plan (adopted February 2022), the guidance 
set out in Section 14 of the NPPF and policy SUSTDEV02 set out in the Horton and Wraysbury 
Neighbourhood Plan (2021-2023). 

3 The introduction of housing on this site would fail to respect and enhance the local natural 
character of the environment, and would result in an erosion of the open, undeveloped and rural 
character and appearance of the site itself and the wider setting in general. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policy QP3 of the Borough Local Plan (adopted February 2022) and policies 
HOU1 and OE1 set out in the Horton and Wraysbury neighbourhood plan (2021-2023). 

4 The proposed dwelling on plot A, due to its siting, scale and proximity to the adjacent dwelling, 
number 7 Old Ferry Drive, would appear overdominant, resulting in an unacceptable loss of light 
and outlook to these neighbouring occupants, contrary to policy QP3 of the Borough Local Plan 
(adopted February 2022) 

5 The proposal has failed to demonstrate through quantifiable methods that there will be a 'net gain 
in biodiversity' and the proposal is therefore contrary to policy NR2 set out in the Borough Local 
Plan (adopted February 2022) and policy OE2 set out in the Horton and Wraysbury 
neighbourhood plan (2021-2023). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21



   

 

22



Application number 22/03431/OUT - Land to south of Old Ferry Drive, Wraysbury & land at 19 Old 
Ferry Drive, Wraysbury 

 

Appendix A – Location Plan 

 

 

23



 

 

Appendix B – Site Layout 

 

 

 

24



 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Appeals Received 
 

23 March 2023 - 26 May 2023 
 

Windsor and Ascot 
 
The appeals listed below have been received by the Council and will be considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  Should you wish to make additional/new comments in connection with an appeal you 
can do so on the Planning Inspectorate website at https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ please 
use the Pins reference number.  If you do not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant 
address, shown below. 
 
 
Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple 

Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN  
 
Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  
 
Ward:  
Parish: Old Windsor Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60035/REF Planning Ref.: 22/02601/FULL Pins Ref.: PP/T0355/D/23/

3317732 
Date Received: 28 March 2023 Comments Due: N/A 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Fast Track Appeal 
Description: Ground floor front extension, removal of existing flat-roofed dormer, x3 front dormer, 

side/rear extension with front dormer, following demolition of the existing garage. Addition 
of x2 rear dormers, x2 rear rooflights, alterations to roof and increase in main ridge height. 

Location: Little Friars 15 Orchard Road Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2RZ  
Appellant: Dr Yahya Al-Manthri c/o Agent: Mr Khalid Choudhary CSE Consulting Devonshire House 

Cliveden Office Village High Wycombe HP12 3YZ  
 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60037/REF Planning Ref.: 22/03182/FULL Pins Ref.: APP/T0355/D/23/

3317484 
Date
[...]
ce of the area. It would therefore comply with Policy QP3 of 
the BLP, the aims of the SPD, and the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework), 
all of which require a high quality of design. 
 

 
 
Appeal Ref.: 23/60037/REF Planning Ref.: 22/03182/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/23/

3317484 
Appellant: Carrie Piggott c/o Agent: Mrs Fiona Jones 3 Elizabeth Gardens ASCOT Berkshire SL5 9BJ 
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
Description: Part garage conversion, part first floor, part two storey front/side extension, single storey rear 

extension and alterations to fenestration.  
Location: 27 Cavendish Meads Ascot SL5 9TB  
Appeal Decision: Allowed Decision Date: 15 May 2023 
 
Main Issue: 

 
Appeal allowed, proposal would not be considered to harm the host dwelling or wider locality. 
 

 

32


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 22/03431/OUT - Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And Land At 19 Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Appendix

	5 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 7 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), Alison Carpenter, 
Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and Asghar Majeed 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Gilian Macinnes and Jo Richards 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Buckley & Luxton. Councillor Majeed substituted for 
the latter.  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 were a 
true and accurate record.  
 
22/03431/OUT - Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And Land At 19 Old 
Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines  
 
Councillor Carole Da Costa proposed to refuse planning permission for the reasons that were 
stated in section 13 of the report, which was in line with the officer’s recommendation. This 
was seconded by Councillor Majeed. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be refused for the reasons that 
were stated in section 13 of the report 
  
The committee was addressed by one speaker, Jeremy Butterworth, Applicant’s Agent.  
 
 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The committee noted the report. 

22/03431/OUT - Land To The South of Old Ferry Drive Wraysbury And Land At 19 Old 
Ferry Drive Wraysbury Staines (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Councillor Asghar Majeed For 
Carried 



 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.31 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


